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MINUTES 

ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE ON TAXATION 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON CASINO ENTERTAINMENT TAX 
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AUDIT OF COUNTIES 
FEBRUARY 28, 1977 
9:00 a.m. 

Members Present: Chairman Dreyer 

Guests Present: George W. Allen, Sheriff, Lyon County 
Ed Bowers, Gaming Industry Association 
John Crossley, Legislative Counsel Bureau -

Audit 
Harlan Elges, Gaming Control Board 
Jay Hughes, Washoe County Sheriff's Depart­

ment 
Harry O'Nan, Legislative Counsel Bureau -

Audit 
Skip Sandstrom, Clark County License Bureau 
George E. Schwin, Lander County Sheriff 
Al Standridge, Humboldt County Sheriff's 

Office 
John A. Stratton, Gaming Control Board 
Frank W. Weston, Humboldt County Sheriff 

Chairman Dreyer began the meeting at 9:02 a.m. He said 
that the purpose of the hearing was to see if there was a way 
to find out any ways to simplify the gaming tax revenue cross 
flow between the State and the counties. 

Mr. Dreyer asked Harlan Elges of the Department of Taxa­
tion to come first, and he asked Mr. Elges if he knew of any 
problems with the counties collecting some taxes, sending 
them to the State, and then the State sending it back. 

Mr. Elges said that this law has been in effect for a 
number of years. He said that this is a tax which is col­
lected by the sheriffs, 25% of which comes back to the State. 
There is also a calendar year tax collected by the Gaming 
Control Board which is returned to the counties after holding 
out costs of administration. He said that the State has not 
had problems with these taxes. He felt that the only prob­
lems that he might see would be for the licensees that have 
to file similar taxes with the State and County and not 
really fully understanding the difference between them. 

Mr. Dreyer mentioned the Zubrow report and a legislative 
study in 1976, and asked if the recommendations made in these 
were being followed. Mr. Elges said that these recommenda­
tions have not been followed. There was a revision in State 
reporting forms, but nothing has been done for the counties. 
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Mr. Dreyer asked Mr. Elges if he felt that there should 
be just one reporting form for licensees. Mr. Elges said 
that he did not because this would involve the State takeover 
of taxes presently collected by counties, and he did not have 
the staff to handle the increased work load. 

Mr. Dreyer inquired about the similar forms the State 
and counties use and asked if the State checked the reports 
from the counties with their own figures. Mr. Elges said 
that this was not done. The Gaming Control Board has no 
authority in law to audit the counties' records to make sure 
they are paying their fair share. 

Mr. Dreyer asked if Mr. Elges felt there should be some 
kind of audit permitted. Mr. Elges said he felt he should 
not answer that question. 

Mr. Oliver said that they were looking for some way to 
eliminate the cross flow of money to bring the tax structure 
up to date when looking on down the line. 

Mr. Elges said that he often gets telephone calls from 
assessors in smaller counties asking what their share for a 
particular month will be of the State License Fees. He said 
that some counties do not contribute a dime to this tax, but 
they depend on it. He said that in his opinion, to propor­
tion this tax to the counties as it was paid in would be a 
disservice to the smaller counties because they are used to 
it and really do depend on it. Mr. Dreyer said that on the 
other hand, the legislators from the two largest counties are 
getting a lot of "heat". These counties say that the tax dis­
tribution is a grave injustice. 

Mr. Oliver said that several studies have shown that 
there appears to be little logical justification for the com­
plicated cross flows of gaming revenues between the State and 
the counties. He said that this still appears to be a valid 
observation. He said no recommendation was made in the audit 
report so that perhaps some additional study could be accom­
plished. He submitted to the subcommittee information con­
cerning the cross flow of revenue (Exhibit A). 
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Mr. Dreyer noted a difference on one of the tables in 
the Exhibit A between State collections and distributions of 
about $250,000. He asked what this was for. Mr. Oliver said 
that this was for administration costs to the State. He then 
said that if the system was changed to allow each county that 
collects this revenue to keep the revenue in the county, not 
only would the smaller counties lose, but the State would 
lose a "few bucks." 

Mr. Oliver stated that he did not want to leave the 
impression that the State was uncomfortable with the county 
administration of gaming revenues. He said that he was more 
concerned with the elimination of their simplification of the 
procedure of collecting and distributing the revenue. He 
said that the counties collect and send to the State, and the 
State collects and sends to the counties exclusive of the 
administration cost. There is small benefit in relation to 
the State or the counties. He said that he did not know what 
could be done to simplify this procedure . 

Mr. O'Nan said that presently the State has to accept 
as correct what revenues the counties send in. 

Mr. Weston was asked to speak, and he stated that he was 
new in the office of sheriff.and was not totally familiar 
with the procedures and requirements of his office as yet. 
He did say that his office checks the licensees for the num­
ber of games and tables. He said that the: sheriff does this 
himself. 

Mr. Hughes of Washoe County said that his county favored 
keeping this type of cross check. He said that his people 
continually go in and count machines and tables. He said 
that they have compared figures with the State, and there 
have been discrepancies found. 

Mr. Allen of Lyon County said that after permission is 
given from;_the Gaming Commission, he goes out and collects 
the fees. He said the money is turned in to the county treas­
urer, and he was not sure of what happened to it after that. 
He said that in Lyon County, machines are counted twice a 
year. He said that in the ten years he had been sheriff, 
he had not found a machine that was not licensed. 
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Mr. Sandstrom said that in Clark County, there are seven 
districts and a field man for each district. He said that a 
count is made semiannually of all the games, all the machines, 
and all the establishments. He said that it was possible for 
a licensee to put new machines in the day after the count. 
Mr. Sandstrom submitted information from Clark County and 
various forms used to report gaming revenue (Exhibit B). 

Mr. Dreyer asked what would happen to a person if it was 
discovered that he had installed more machines than he had 
paid taxes for. Mr. Elges said that the licensee would be 
penalized 25% of his license and his license would be in jeo­
pardy. 

Mr. Bowers of the Gaming Industry Association said that 
he did not see additional taxes coming on the gaming industry 
from what he had heard. He also said that without explora­
tion, he could not see where there would be any lessening of 
paper work in what had been discussed. He said that he would 
welcome any suggestions. 

Mr. Elges as the final speaker stated that the amounts 
being considered in the cross flow were not that much. He 
said that gaming revenues compose about 47% of the general 
fund. Total collections from Clark County were $61,000,000; 
Washoe County, $16,000,000; Douglas County, $9,000,000. Then 
when you come back to the $1,537,000 from the State, it does 
not amount to that much. 

Mr. Dreyer adjourned the meeting at 10:20 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Carl R. Ruthstrom, Jr. 
Secretary 

Attached as Exhibits C through .J:_ is information submitted to 
the chairman concerning the meeting, but not corresponding to 
any speaker information given at the meeting. 
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EXHIBIT A 
ST'Aff""'Or"NEVAOA 

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 

LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION (702) 885-5627 
JAMES I. GmSON, SffllllOr, C1udnMn 

Arthur J. Palmer, Dlnctor, SKrffilrY 

UGISLATIVE BUILDING 

CAPITOL COMPLEX 

CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89710 

INTERIM FINANCE COMMIITEE (702) 885-5640 
DONALD R. MELLO, Assnnbly-, Chairman 

Ronald w. Sparks, s-• Fiscal .4.na/yn 
John F. Dolaa, humbly Fiscal .4.lfDlyst 

ARTHUR J. PALMER, DlrttUW 
( 702) 885-5627 

FRANK W. DAYKIN, Legtslallvl Couns.Z (702) 885-5627 
EARL T. OLIVER, Legtslatiwt Auditor (702) 885-5620 
ANDREW P. GROSE, Rn.arch Dlr«tor (702) 885-5637 

February 18, 1977 

The Honorable Darrell H. Dreyer 
Assemblyman 
Legislative Building 
Carson City, Nevada 89710 

Dear Assemblyman Dreyer: 

In reponse to your request of February 14, 1977, we are submitting to you 
the following schedules concerning State and County Shared License Fees in com­
pliance with NRS 463.380 and 463.390. 

Annual Gaming Tax Transfers - NRS 463.380 

All games operated within the calendar year are subject to Annual State License 
Fees. Collection is the responsibility of the State Gaming Commission. The 
fees are based on the number of games and are due on or before December 31 for 
the following year and they cannot be prorated. The rates are as follows: 
1 game--$100, 2 games--$200, 3 games--$400, 4 games--$750, 5 games--$1,750, 6 
or 7 games--$3,000, 8 to 10 games--$6,000, 11 to 16 games--$1,000 for each game, 
17 or more games--$16,000 plus $2,000 for each game over 16. 

After deductions for the cost of administration, the proceeds of the license fees 
are divided equally among all counties and transmitted monthly to the counties. 
An adjustment for the actual cost of administration is made at the end of the 
fiscal year. Disposition of the funds is left to the discretion of the county 
commissioner. 

Total Fees Collected 

Less Administration Fee 

Total Fees Allocated to Counties 

Each County's Share 

Fiscal Year Ended 
June 30, 1975 

$1,513,850.00 

(37,165.06) 

1,476,684.94 

$ 86,864.00 

Fiscal Year Ended 
June 30, 1976 

$1,585,100.00 

(47,648.22) 

1,537,451.78 

$ 90,438.34 
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Gaming Licenses 

NRS 463.390 provides for license fees on slot machines, games and devices. 
These fees are payable to the county sheriff 3 months in advance at the be­
ginning of the calendar quarters (January 1, April 1, July 1, October 1). 
The county transfers the moneys to the State for deposit in the General Fund. 

The County Quarterly License Fees were established in 1931 when gambling 
was legalized in Nevada. The County Quarterly License Fee is similar to the 
State's Annual License Fee in that it is based on the number of games oper­
ated by each gambling establishment. The major difference is that the County 
Quarterly License Fee tax base includes slot machines and the State does not. 

Schedule 1 illustrates the license fees collected by the State and the 
counties for fiscal years ended June 30, 1975 and June 30, 1976. 

Sc~,edules 2 and 3 show the comparison between the county share of the 
Annual State License Fees collected and allocated to each county and the 
State's share of the Quarterly County License Fees collected for fiscal years 
ended June 30, 1975 and 1976 respectively. 

The Zubrow report entitled "Financing State and Local Government in Nevada", 
issued in 1960 comments on this subject (pages 340-345) .. Legislative Counsel 
Bureau Bulletin No. 77-20, entitled "Study of Intergovernment Payments" also 
covers the subject. This was also set forth on page 32.26 of our report entitled 
"State Regulation of Gambling for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1975". 

If you should have any further questions regarding this information, we 
will be available to discuss it with you at your convenience. 

ETO:mr 
Attachments (3) 

Respectfully, 

Earl T. Oliver, C.P.A. 
Legislative Auditor 
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Carson City 

Churchill 

Clark 

Douglas 

Elko 

Esmeralda 

Eureka 

Humboldt 

Lander 

Lincoln 

Lyon 

Mineral 

Nye 

Pershing 

Storey 

Washoe 

White Pine 

Total 

• 

Fiscal Year 
County Share Annual 
State License Fee 

NRS 463.380 

$ 86,864.00, 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864 .oo 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

86,864.00 

$1 1~1§ 1 68~,QQ 

STATE OF NEVADA 
STATE AND COUNTY SHARED GAMING REVENUES 

Ended 6/30/75 
State Share Quarterly 

County License Fee 
NRS 463.390 

$ 35,790.00, 

8,897.50 

933,770.00 

202,629.79 

59,445.00 

5,17.50 

238.25 

17,768.65 

4,545.oo· 

1,101.25 

3,408.75 

9,322.50 

7,230.00 

s,6os •. oo 

13,267.50 

464,488.75 

5,546.25 

$1.113,571.69 

• 

SCHEDULE I 

Fiscal Year Ended 6/30/76 
County Share Annual 
State License Fee 

NRS 463.380 

$ 90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,1136. 34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

90,438.34 

$1,537.451.18 

State Share Quarterly 
County License Fee 

NRS t,63. 390 

$ 39,381.25 

9,256.25 

1,002,543. 12 

210,683.75 

62,565.00 

495.00 

225.00 

16,818.75 

4,710.00 

1,100.00 

3,688.75 

9,120.63 

5,235.00 

4,953.75 

14,752,50 

501,438.75 

4,320.00 

S1,e21,ie1,sQ 
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STATE OF NEVADA 
COMPARISON BETWEEN COUNTY SHARE ANNUAL STATE LICENSE FEE 

AND STATE SHARE COUNTY QUARTERLY LICENSE FEE 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 1 1975 

SCHEDULE II 

State Share Quarterly County License Fee 

Carson City 

Churchill 

Clark 

Douglas 

Elko 

Esmeralda 

Eureka 

Humboldt 

Lander 

Lincoln 

Lyon 

Mineral 

Nye 

Pershing 

Storey 

Washoe 

White Pine 

Total (l) 

Counti Share Annual State License Fee 
(B) 

Collections Distribution Over (Under) 
{A2 ~B) {A) 

$ 35,550.00 $ 86,864.00 $ 51,314.00 

7,050.00 86,864.00 79,814.00 

847,150.00 86,864.00 (760,286.00) 

123,400.00 86,864.00 (36,536.00) 

86,000.00 86,864.00 864.00 

-0- 86,864.00 86,864.00 

-0- 86,864.00 86,864.00 

7,350.00 86,864.00 79,514.00 

1,100.00 86,864.00 85,764.00 

-0- 86,864.00 86,864.00 

300.00 86,864 .oo 86,564.00 

7,050.00 86,864.00 79,814.00 

1,250.00 86,864.00 85,614.00 

850.00 86,864.00 86,014.00 

200.00 86,864.00 86,664.00 

393,500.00 86,864.00 (306,636.00) 

3,100.00 86,864.00 83,764.00 

~l.!ilJ 1 8!iO,QQ il~~Q 

(l) Difference between (A) and (B), $37,162.00, is Administrative Fee withheld 

• • 

Comeared to Countx Share of Annual State License Fee 
State Share of 

Gross Collections County Collections 
of Annual State of Quarterly County (B) 

License Fee License Fees Over (Under) 
{A2 {B) {A) 

$ 35,550.00 $ 35,790.00 $ 240.00 

7,050.00 8,897.50 1,847.50 

847,150.00 933,770.00 86,620.00 

123,400.00 202,629.79 79,229.79 

86,000.00 59,445.00 (26,555.00) 

-0- 517.50 517.50 

-0- 238.25 238.25 

7,350.00 17,768.65 10,418.65 

1,100.00 4,545.00 3,445.00 

-0- 1,101.25 1,101.25 

300.00 3,408.75 3,108.75 

7,050.00 9,322.50 2,272.50 

1,250.00 7,230.00 5,980.00 

850.00 5,605.00 4,755.00 

200.00 13,267.50 13,067.50 

393,500.00 464,488.75 70,988.75 

3,100.00 5,546.25 2,446.25 

~I 1 !ilJ,850,QO ~I 1ZZJ,!iZl ,62 ~ i!i2,Z21,62 

by Gaming • 
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STATE OF NEVADA 
COMPARISON BETWEEN COUNTY SHARE .ANNUAL STATE LICENSE FEE 

AND STATE SHARE COUNTY QUARTERLY LICENSE FEE 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 1 1976 

SCHEDULE lII 

State Share Quarterly County License Fee 
Comeared to Countl Share of Annual State License Fee 

State Share of 
Countl Share Annual State License Fee Gross Collections County Collections 

(B) of Annual State of Quarterly County (B) 
Collections Distribution Over (Under) License Fee License Fees Over (Under) 

~A! (B! (A) (A! (B) (A) 

Carson City $ 36,400.00 $ 90,438.34 $ 54,038.34 $ 36,400.00 $ 39,381.25 $ 2,981.25 

Churchill 8,400.00 90,438.34 82,038.34 8,400.00 9,256.25 856.25 

Clark 841,250.00 90,438.34 {750,811.66) 841,250.00 1,002,543.12 161,293.12 

Douglas 130,000.00 90,438.34 (39,561.66) 130,000.00 210,683.75 80,683.75 

Elko 64,700.00 90,438.34 25,738.34 64,700.00 62,565.00 (2,135.00} 

Esmeralda -0- 90,438.34 90,438.34 -0- 495.00 495.00 

Eureka -0- 90,438.34 90,438.34 -0- 225.00 225.00 

Humboldt 7,350.00 90,438.34 83,088.34 7,350;00 16,818.75 9,468.75 

U1nder 1,300.00 90,438.34 89,138.34 1,300.00 4,710.00 3,410.00 

Lincoln -0- 90,438.34 90,438.34 -0- 1,100.00 1,100.00 

Lyon 400.00 90,438.34 90,038.34 400.00 3,688.75 3,288.75 

Mineral 6,850.00 90,438.34 83,588.34 6,850.00 9,120.63 2,270.63 

Nye 1,650.00 90,438.34 88,788.34 1,650.0Q 5,235.00 3,585.00 

Pershing 850.00 90,438.34 89,588.34 850.00 4,953.75 4,103.75 

Storey 100.00 90,438.34 90,338.34 100.00 14,752.50 14,652.50 

w .. shoe 481,850.00 90,438.34 (391,411.66) 481,850.00 501,438.75 19,588.75 

White Pine 41000.00 901438.34 86,438.34 41000.00 4,320.00 320,00 

Total (1) ~l 1 ~!l~, 100..QQ iL..ill_,ilLJ.l!. ~l I :ill~ I lQ!h.QO $l 182l 1i8Z,50 ~ JO(i I Lil.L.5.Q 

(I) Difference between (A) and (B), $47,648.22, is Administrative Fee withheld by Gaming . 
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~lark <ltountp JLicense T}jureau 
CLARK COUNTY COURTHOUSE 

200 EAST CARSON AVENUE • LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 

DISBURSEMENT OF FEES COLLECTED ON GAMING FORMS: 

CITY BASED LOCATION: Fee is collected on Gaming Form S20 

25% of the fee collected is disbursed to the State 

50% of the fee collected is disbursed to the City 

25% of the fee collected is disbursed to the County 

RALPH LAMB 
Sheriff 

Telephone: 
386-4011 

COUNTY BASED LOCATION: Fee is collected on all three gaming forms; 

Gaming Form S20, General Gaming Form S30, and Convention Tax Authority 
Form SlO. 

Gaming Form S20 

25% of the fee collected is disbursed to the State 

50% of the fee collected is disbursed to the appropriate township 
(Sunrise Manor, Winchester, etc.) 

25% of the fee collected is retained by theCounty 

General Gaming Form S30 

25% of the fee collected is disbursed to the State 

75% of the fee collected is retained by the County 

Convention Authority Tax Form SlO 

100% of the fee collected is disbursed to the Convention Authority 

1/ ~ ,.., 
l/ o :: :::i ? -0 
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·,·,'/TYPI::.\ CObE COUNT :u~l'tiAX .,, 

,'";. AMOUNT ,. .·.wr.vPe CQt)E COUNT UNIT TAX AMOUNT 

\: 'tt,!/' ,{i ; @I 39,50 ee.: \ f:!IN!lo 1>3 @ 150,00 ea. 

{.,'{5~-< 42 di :39.i;c1,t' ,c~APS' 54 
'. 10,! 43 (§) 39.S0 ~ •. ·.1<,rno 56 ©1.000.00 ca. 

)" 21:it ,· 44 @I :19.SO e~ .. /!"AN, 56 l!\l 37 .GO ea. 

\'iso, .,, 48 • 3!!.50 ~ll. ,i>OKEA 67 @ 75.00 en, 

\too ,/,~ 46 @ 39.50 ee. ROULl:TTE !38 @) 225.00 ca. 

DOUBLE 47 @ 79.00 ea. PE VICES 59 @l 15.00 ca, 

TAIPLI: 48 @118.50 ea. 

1 '{TbiAL< 49 
,, 

\t,:.:•2v.; 60,: 111225,00 ea, 

tJ'Aci::AMT iSH @360.boh., tOTAl 18 
• 81d $IX, 62 fl2:25.00 ~~. 'tOTAL AMOUNT SUBMITTED I 7ft 

~CFIAPSI ON!: T~BU! H&,0(); MdM t~A'NbNe t~eLt :ld0.00 EACH. 
-

MO, [)AY YR 

DUE DATE: I I I THAU: MONlHS f'llOM DUE DATE 
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tJ{, ~ l J!:Zt . , 
EXHIBIT C J ~ : . ;. 

TO THE SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF jNDER, STATE OF -~EVADA 

NO----------~--..... 

Dear Sir: 

The undersigned, being a citizen of the United States and over the aga of 21. years~ 

respectfully petitions you to grant unto ___ ,_:l_!._n_t_o_n_-_H_i_n&nan" __ -_·. ____ ...;..... ____ of 

f:, . 

lander Coun;ty, license.$ authorizing 

_______ 'l_i_m __________ ..,._ ___ to conduct or operate the foJtowing, namely; 
. - ... ;• 

,, --~ · 
.. ~·· (,~ 

·- ... ... _ .... ..,..._, - , ~ii-M~--:--:---,-~~,---,,.,..+~~-~~~~--~--__,,..,.,.,....,,.~""""',.,....;""""'1i!9!1,i,_~~~~,c~,,--,-•:~ __ , 
No. 

SLOTS 39 

PIN BALL l 

"21" --' 
ROULETTE 1 

CRAP 

POKER 

TOTAL 

• Fee includes $1.00 
Ordinance Fee. 

FEE• 

$31.00 

31,00 

151.00 

151 .. 00 

151.00 

75.00 
' 

AMOUNT 

Sl.209.00 

e 31 .. 00 ,.. 

~ a02.oo 
," 
} 151.00 

. .. -~ 

.$1693.00 TOTAL -~ 
' .I. •• 

I I •• • ~ • • ( '_.' 

~ i : •• . ,, ' . . . '••, 

Petitioner 

< . ..; . . . -~· ,· , ., . 
3rd CQpy.-Petltloner. 39 
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EXHIBIT D 

BLYTHE JONES 
UnclerSheltff 

Darrel H. Dreyer 
Assemblyman 
5309 Masters Ave. 

MIEM • lrll 

NATIONAL SHERIP'P'S ASSN. 

WHITE PINE COUNTY 

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 
l:L.Y, NEVADA ••aot 

ARCHIIE C. ROBISON, SHERIP'I" 

February 22, 1977 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89122 

Dear Sir: 

Reference to your letter of February 18, 1977 regarding 
audit of county collections of gaming tax revenues. 

The firm of Shaver, Delmore and Hase of Ely, Nevada 
annually audits all White Pine County revenues, including 
the collections of gaming tax revenues. If your Committee 
were to contact this firm, I am sure they can provide you 
with all of the infonm tion you need. 

Yours truly, 

·-
/ 

./ /\ .. ,,.. 
,- ... ,_ l_. -

Archie C. Robison, Sheriff 
White Pine County, Nevada 

ACR/dg 

.. /? /:,._y, / 
' ~ '-
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EXHIBIT E 

BERT BORJAS 
Sheriff 

MARIAN L . GLENNON 
Deputy Sheriff 

CARRELL BAILEY 
Deputy Sheriff 

JS! 

FF 

February 23, 1977 

Darrell H. Dreyer, Assemblyman 
Nevada Legislature 
Legislative Building 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 

Dear Assemblyman Dreyer: 

Regarding your letter of February 18th and telephone 
conversation this date, Elko County's input on county 
collections of gaming tax revenues, the breakdown is 
as follows: 

1/2 to Incorporated and Unincorp­
orated Cities and Towns 

1/4 to County 
1/4 to State 

On all other county licenses issued, the breakdown is 
as follows: 

1/4 to State 
3/4 to County 

In essence the state receives 1/4 of revenues collected 
on county gaming licenses. 

In addition to the regular collections of gaming tax 
revenues, the county levies a special county gaming tax 
on all licenses with the exception of those for incorp­
orated cities. Elko County has an independent audit 
conducted yearly. 

Hope this information is what you are seeking. 

Sincerely, 

/ 

HB:mlg 
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COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 
P.O. Box 2915 

RENO. NEVADA 89505 
Phone: (Area 702) 785-6220 

ROBERT J. GALLI 

THOMAS F. BENHAM 
CHIEF, INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE BUREAU 

RUSSELL T. SCHOOLEY 
CHIEF, OPERATIONAL SERVICE BUREAU 

JAYS. HUGHES February 24, 1977 CHIEF, ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE BUREAU 

• 

• 

DarreZZ H. Dreyer 
AssembZyman 
Nevada LegisZature 
Carson City, Nv. 89701 

Dear Mr. Dreyer: 

With reference to your Zetter to Sheriff GaZZi, dated 
February 18, 1977, reZative to gaming tax revenues 
coZZected by counties. 

For the caZendar year 1976 this Department handZed 
coZZections from 343 Zicensed gaming estabZishments, 
75 in the unincorporated area and 268 in the incor­
porated areas. TotaZ gaming revenues coZZected in 
1976 amounted to $2,332,780.00. 

The Sheriff is responsibZe for coZZecting revenues 
for aZZ Zicensed gaming estabZishments, both in the 
incorporated and unincorporated areas of the County. 
Monies so received are paid over to the County Treas­
urer by the fifth (5th) day of the foZZowing month. 

AZZ of our accounta are audited on an annuaZ basis and 
this information becomes pubZic record. The gaming 
revenues are pro-rated according to statute and the 
proceeds are paid over to the State and cities by 
the County Treasurer. 

If you require any additionaZ information pZease 
contact me. 

Very truZy yours, 

ROBERT ,sL-, GALLI, SHE/FF 

(_!_~ ti /? .::-.~rt,, I 
<;J,ieij, Administtftive Service Bureau 

Jszi;rg 

SHERIFF 

4-~ 
J . 
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NAME 

(Please rint) 

GUEST LIST 

REPRESENTING WISH TO SPEAK 

Yes No 

··---------------+-------------+---+----

• 1----------1--------+---t---
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